

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEONARD HOWARD, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LIQUIDITY SERVICES INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-1183 (BAH)

Chief Judge Beryl A. Howell

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
THE NOTICE PROGRAM AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	3
HISTORY OF THE ACTION	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	8
A. The Fact that the Settlement Is the Result of Non-Collusive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Favors Approval	9
B. The Terms of the Settlement in Relation to the Strength of the Case Favor Approval	11
C. The Advanced Stage of the Litigation Favors Approval	13
D. The Overwhelmingly Positive Reaction of the Class to Date Favors Approval	14
E. The Opinion of Counsel Supports Approval	15
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Alvarez v. Keystone Plus Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 152 (D.D.C. 2014).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	8
* <i>Ceccone v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-1314, 2016 WL 5107202 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2016)	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	10
* <i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11, 13, 15
* <i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1290, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
* <i>Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94- cv-1678-LFO, 1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 1998)	13

**Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.*,
 945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996).....8

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

Pigford v. Glickman,
 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999), *aff’d*, 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....11

Stephens v. US Airways Grp., Inc.,
 102 F. Supp. 3d 222 (D.D.C. 2015).....9

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....8

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 856290 (D.D.C. July 19, 2001).....14

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-cv-197 (TFH), 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000).....16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e).....17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(c)(2)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8

Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action
 Litigation: 2017 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 2018)13
